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1	 Introduction
1.1	 The product
The product is a solar powered table lamp that also can be charged via the supplied 
charging cable. 

1.2	 Symbols

Read the operating instructions carefully and make sure that you 
understand the instructions before you use the product. Save the 
instructions for future reference.

Safety class III. 

Non-replacable light source.

This product complies with applicable EU directives and regulations.

Recycle as electrical waste.

2	 Safety
2.1	 Safety definitions

 WARNING! If you do not obey these instructions, there is a risk of death or injury.

 CAUTION! If you do not obey these instructions, there is a risk of damage to the 
product, other materials or the adjacent area.

NOTE! Information that is necessary in a given situation. 
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2.2	 Safety instructions for operation

 WARNING! If you do not obey these instructions, there is a risk of death or injury.

	● Read and obey the warning instructions before operation.

	● Keep sharp objects away from the surface of the solar panel to prevent scratches and 
damage.

	● To do a functional test of the product, make sure that the power switch is set to “ON”. 
If the product is serviceable, it will light up. 

	● When the light source reaches its end of life the whole product must be replaced.

	● The light sources are not replaceable. If the light source is damaged, the product 
must be discarded.

	● Do not let children or persons who do not know the product to use it.

	● Do not use the product if it is damaged.

	● Do not make changes to the product.

	● Use the product only for its specified function.

3	 Assembly
3.1	 To assemble the product

	● Assemble the product as shown in figure 1.

4	 Operation
 WARNING! Do not put the product near flames or other heat sources. 

NOTE! The product must charge in direct sunlight for 1 day before it can operate at full 
capacity. 

NOTE! The position, weather conditions and the season has effect on the length of time 
that the batteries can power the lamp. 

	● Push the power button to start the product. (Figure 2)
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4.1	 To charge the product 
When the battery is fully charged the operation time for the product is 8–10 hours. 

4.1.1  To charge the product with the solar panel

1	 Push the power button to stop the product. 

2	 Let the product charge in direct sunlight for 12 hours.

4.1.2  To charge the product with charging cable

1	 Connect the USB C connector of the charging cable to the socket on the bottom 
of the lampshade. (Figure 2) 

2	 Connect the USB A connector of the charging cable to a USB adapter and then to 
a power outlet. 

3	 When the product is fully charged, remove the charging cable from the power 
outlet and then from the product. 

NOTE! The indicator will lit red during charge. When the indicator goes out, the product 
is fully charged. 

5	 Storage
	● If the product is not going to be used for a long period of time, keep it in a dry area, 

protected from direct sunlight and wet conditions.

6	 Maintenance
6.1	 To clean the product

	● Clean the product with a moist cloth if necessary.
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6.2	 To replace the battery

 CAUTION! When the battery is replaced, use a rechargeable battery of the correct 
size and type. Refer to “9 Technical data” on page 11.

1	 Turn the lamp cover counter-clockwise to remove it from the bottom.

2	 Loosen the screw and remove the battery. (Figure 3)

3	 Put a new battery into the battery compartment. Make sure that the polarity is 
correct.

4	 Tighten the screw and put the lamp cover back. 

7	 Discard
	● Make sure that you follow local regulations when you discard the product. Do not 

burn the product.

8	 Technical data
Specification Value

Voltage 3.2 V

Color temprature 3000 K

Color tone Warm white

Luminous flux 15 lm

Protection rating IP44

Battery type Li-ion

Battery capacity 600 mAh

Dimensions (HxØ) 29.5 x 14.8 cm

Weight 520 g
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1	 Inledning
1.1	 Produkten
Produkten är en solcellsdriven bordslampa som även kan laddas via den medföljande 
laddningskabeln. 

1.2	 Symboler

Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant och se till att du förstår instruktionerna 
innan du börjar använda produkten. Spara bruksanvisningen för 
framtida bruk.

Säkerhetsklass III. 

Ej utbytbar ljuskälla.

Denna produkt uppfyller tillämpliga EU-direktiv och -förordningar.

Återvinns som elektroniskt avfall.

2	 Säkerhet
2.1	 Säkerhetsdefinitioner

 VARNING! Om du inte följer dessa instruktioner finns det risk för personskada 
eller dödsfall.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET! Om du inte följer dessa instruktioner finns det risk för att du 
skadar produkten, andra material eller det närliggande området.

OBS! Information som är nödvändig i en specifik situation. 
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2.2	 Säkerhetsinstruktioner för användning

 VARNING! Om du inte följer dessa instruktioner finns det risk för personskada 
eller dödsfall.

	● Läs och följ varningsanvisningarna innan användning.

	● Håll vassa föremål borta från solcellspanelens yta för att förhindra repor och skador.

	● För att kontrollera att produkten fungerar, se till att strömbrytaren är inställd på "ON" 
(PÅ). Om produkten fungerar kommer den att tändas. 

	● När ljuskällan har nått slutet av sin livslängd måste hela produkten bytas ut.

	● Ljuskällan är inte utbytbar. Om ljuskällan är skadad måste produkten kasseras.

	● Låt inte barn eller personer som inte vet hur man använder produkten använda den.

	● Använd inte produkten om den är skadad.

	● Gör inga ändringar på produkten.

	● Använd endast produkten för dess avsedda ändamål.

3	 Montering
3.1	 Att montera produkten

	● Montera produkten enligt bild 1.

4	 Användning
 VARNING! Placera inte produkten i närheten av öppen eld eller andra 

värmekällor. 

OBS! Produkten måste laddas i direkt solljus under 1 dag innan den kan användas med 
full kapacitet. 

OBS! Placering, väderförhållanden och årstid påverkar hur länge batterierna kan driva 
ljuskällan. 

	● Tryck på strömbrytaren för att starta produkten. (Bild 2)



15

NL

FR

FI

DE

PL

NO

SV

EN

DA

4.1	 Att ladda produkten 
När batteriet är fulladdat är produktens användningstid 8–10 timmar. 

4.1.1  Att ladda produkten med solcellspanelen

1	 Tryck på strömbrytaren för att stänga av produkten. 

2	 Låt produkten laddas i direkt solljus i 12 timmar.

4.1.2  Att ladda produkten med laddningskabeln

1	 Anslut kabelns USB C-anslutning till uttaget längst ner på lampskärmen. (Bild 2) 

2	 Anslut kabelns USB A-anslutning till en USB-adapter (medföljer ej) och därefter 
till ett eluttag. 

3	 När produkten är fulladdad, koppla bort laddningskabeln från eluttaget och 
sedan från produkten. 

OBS! Indikatorn lyser rött under laddningen. När indikatorn slocknar är produkten 
fulladdad. 

5	 Förvaring
	● Om produkten inte ska användas under en längre tid, förvara produkten på en torr 

plats, skyddad från direkt solljus och fukt.

6	 Underhåll
6.1	 Att rengöra produkten

	● Rengör produkten med en fuktig trasa, vid behov.
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6.2	 Att byta batteri

 FÖRSIKTIGHET! När batteriet måste bytas, använd endast ett laddningsbart 
batteri av rätt storlek och typ. Se ”8 Tekniska data” på sida 16.

1	 Vrid lampskärmen moturs för att ta bort den från nederdelen.

2	 Lossa skruven och ta bort batteriet. (Bild 3)

3	 Sätt i ett nytt batteri. Se till att polariteten är korrekt.

4	 Dra åt skruven och sätt tillbaka lampskärmen (vrid medurs). 

7	 Kassering
	● Se till att du följer lokala bestämmelser när du kasserar produkten. Elda inte upp 

produkten.

8	 Tekniska data
Specifikation Värde

Spänning 3,2 V

Färgtemperatur 3000 K

Färgton Varmvit

Ljusflöde 15 lm

Skyddsklass IP44

Batterityp Litiumjon

Batterikapacitet 600 mAh

Mått (HxØ) 29,5 x 14,8 cm

Vikt 520 g
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1	 Introduksjon
1.1	 Produktet
Produktet er en solcelledrevet bordlampe som også kan lades via den medfølgende 
ladekabelen. 

1.2	 Symboler

Les bruksanvisningen nøye og forsikre deg om at du har forstått den før 
du tar produktet i bruk. Lagre instruksjonene for fremtidig bruk.

Sikkerhetsklasse III. 

Ikke-utskiftbar lyskilde.

Dette produktet er i samsvar med gjeldende EU-direktiver og -forskrifter.

Gjenvinnes som elektrisk avfall.

2	 Sikkerhet
2.1	 Sikkerhetsspesifikasjoner

 ADVARSEL! Hvis du ikke følger disse instruksjonene, er det fare for død eller 
personskade.

 FORSIKTIG! Hvis du ikke følger disse instruksjonene, er det fare for skade på 
produktet, annet materiell eller på omgivelsene.

MERK! Informasjon som er nødvendig i en gitt situasjon. 
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2.2	 Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for bruk

 ADVARSEL! Hvis du ikke følger disse instruksjonene er det fare for død eller skade.

	● Les og følg advarselsinstruksjonene før bruk.

	● Hold skarpe gjenstander borte fra solcellepanelets overflate for å unngå riper og skader.

	● For å utføre en funksjonstest av produktet, må du sørge for at strømbryteren står på 
"ON". Hvis produktet er brukbart, vil det lyse opp. 

	● Når lyskilden når slutten av sin levetid, må hele produktet kasseres.

	● Lyskildene kan ikke byttes ut. Hvis lyskilden er skadet, må produktet kastes.

	● Ikke la barn eller personer som ikke vet hvordan de skal betjene produktet, bruke det.

	● Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet.

	● Ikke gjør endringer på produktet.

	● Bruk produktet kun til den angitte funksjonen.

3	 Montering
3.1	 Montering av produktet

	● Installer produktet som vist i figur 1.

4	 Bruk
 ADVARSEL! Ikke plasser produktet i nærheten av ild eller andre varmekilder. 

MERK! Produktet må lades i direkte sollys i 1 dag før det kan fungere med full kapasitet. 

MERK! Plasseringen, værforholdene og årstiden påvirker hvor lenge batteriene kan 
drive lampen. 

	● Trykk på av/på-knappen for å starte produktet. (Figur 2)
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4.1	 Slik lader du produktet 
Når batteriet er fulladet, er driftstiden for produktet 8-10 timer. 

4.1.1  Slik lader du produktet med solcellepanelet

1	 Trykk på strømknappen for å starte produktet. 

2	 La produktet lades i direkte sollys i 12 timer.

4.1.2  Slik lader du produktet med ladekabelen

1	 Koble USB C-kontakten på ladekabelen til kontakten på undersiden av 
lampeskjermen. (Figur 2) 

2	 Koble USB A-kontakten på ladekabelen til en USB-adapter og deretter til et 
strømuttak. 

3	 Når produktet er fulladet, kobler du ladekabelen fra strømuttaket og deretter 
fra produktet. 

MERK! Indikatoren lyser rødt under lading. Når indikatoren slukker, er produktet fulladet. 

5	 Oppbevaring
	● Hvis produktet ikke skal brukes over lengre tid, må du oppbevare produktet i et tørt 

område, beskyttet mot direkte sollys og våte forhold.

6	 Vedlikehold
6.1	 Rengjøring av produktet

	● Rengjør produktet med en fuktig klut hvis nødvendig.
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6.2	 Å bytte ut batteriet

 FORSIKTIG! Når batteriet må byttes ut, må du bare bruke et oppladbart batteri av 
riktig størrelse og type. Se ”8 Tekniske data” på side 21.

1	 Vri lampedekselet mot klokken for å fjerne det fra bunnen.

2	 Løsne skruen og fjern batteriet. (Figur 3)

3	 Sett et nytt batteri i batterirommet. Kontroller at polariteten er riktig.

4	 Stram skruen og sett tilbake lamelldekselet. 

7	 Avhending
	● Sørg for at du følger lokale forskrifter når du avhender produktet. Produktet må ikke 

brennes.

8	 Tekniske data
Spesifikasjoner Verdi

Spenning 3,2 V

Fargetemperatur 3000 K

Fargetone Varmhvit

Lysflux 15 lm

Beskyttelsesklassifisering IP44

Batteritype Li-ion

Batterikapasitet 600 mAh

Dimensjoner (HxØ) 29,5 x 14,8 cm

Vekt 520 g
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1	 Indledning
1.1	 Produktet
Produktet er en solcelledrevet bordlampe, som også kan oplades via det medfølgende 
ladekabel. 

1.2	 Symboler

Læs betjeningsvejledningen omhyggeligt, og vær sikker på, du forstår 
den, før du tager produktet i brug. Gem betjeningsvejledningen til 
senere brug.

Sikkerhedsklasse III. 

Ikke-udskiftelig pære.

Produktet overholder gældende EU-direktiver og -forordninger.

Skal bortskaffes som elektronikaffald.

2	 Sikkerhed
2.1	 Sikkerhedsdefinitioner

 ADVARSEL! Manglende overholdelse af denne vejledning kan medføre død eller 
personskade.

 FORSIGTIG! Manglende overholdelse af denne vejledning kan medføre skader på 
produktet, andre materialer eller det omgivende område.

BEMÆRK! Information, der er nødvendig i bestemte situationer. 
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2.2	 Sikkerhedsanvisninger for brug

 ADVARSEL! Manglende overholdelse af denne vejledning kan medføre fare for 
død eller personskade.

	● Læs og følg advarslerne før brug.

	● Hold skarpe genstande væk fra solpanelets overflade for at undgå ridser og skader.

	● Når du foretager en funktionstest af produktet, skal du sikre dig, at tænd/sluk-
knappen står på "ON". Hvis produktet er brugbart, vil det lyse op. 

	● Når pæren er udtjent, skal hele produktet udskiftes.

	● Pærerne kan ikke udskiftes. Hvis pæren bliver beskadiget, skal produktet bortskaffes.

	● Lad ikke børn eller personer, der ikke kender produktet, bruge det.

	● Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget.

	● Foretag ikke ændringer på produktet.

	● Produktet må kun bruges til den angivne funktion.

3	 Samlevejledning
3.1	 Sådan samles produktet

	● Saml produktet som vist i figur 1.

4	 Brug
 ADVARSEL! Anbring ikke produktet i nærheden af flammer eller andre varmekilder. 

BEMÆRK! Produktet skal oplades i direkte sollys i 1 dag, før det kan fungere med fuld 
kapacitet. 

BEMÆRK! Placering, vejrforhold og årstid har betydning for, hvor længe batterierne kan 
drive lampen. 

	● Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen for at starte produktet. (Figur 2)
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4.1	 Sådan oplades produktet 
Når batteriet er fuldt opladet, er produktets driftstid 8-10 timer. 

4.1.1  Sådan oplader du produktet med solpanelet

1	 Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen for at slukke for produktet. 

2	 Lad produktet oplade i direkte sollys i 12 timer.

4.1.2  Sådan oplader du produktet vha. ladekabel

1	 Sæt opladekablets USB C-stik i indgangen i bunden af lampeskærmen. (Figur 2) 

2	 Sæt opladekablets USB A-stik i en USB-adapter og derefter i en stikkontakt. 

3	 Når produktet er fuldt opladet, skal du tage ladekablet ud af stikkontakten og 
derefter ud af produktet. 

BEMÆRK! Indikatoren lyser rødt under opladning. Når indikatoren slukker, er produktet 
fuldt opladet. 

5	 Opbevaring
	● Hvis produktet ikke skal bruges i længere tid, skal du opbevare det et tørt sted, 

beskyttet mod direkte sollys og fugt.

6	 Vedligeholdelse
6.1	 Sådan rengøres produktet

	● Rengør produktet med en fugtig klud efter behov.

6.2	 Sådan udskifter du batteriet

 FORSIGTIG! Når batteriet skal udskiftes, er det vigtigt at bruge et genopladeligt 
batteri af den rigtige størrelse og type. Se ”8 Tekniske data” på side 26.
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1	 Drej lampeskærmen mod uret for at fjerne det fra bunden.

2	 Løsn skruen, og fjern batteriet. (Figur 3)

3	 Sæt et nyt batteri i batterirummet. Sørg for, at batterierne vender den rigtige vej.

4	 Spænd skruen, og sæt lampeskærmen tilbage. 

7	 Bortskaffelse
	● Følg de lokale regler ved bortskaffelse af produktet. Brænd ikke produktet.

8	 Tekniske data
Specifikation Værdi

Spænding 3,2 V~

Farvetemperatur 3000 K

Farvetone Varm hvid

Lysstrøm 15 lm

Beskyttelsesklasse IP44

Batteritype Li-ion

Batterikapacitet 600 mAh

Mål (H x Ø) 29,5 x 14,8 cm

Vægt 520 g
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1	 Wprowadzenie
1.1	 Produkt
Produkt to solarna lampa stołowa, którą można również ładować za pomocą 
dołączonego przewodu. 

1.2	 Symbole

Przed użyciem produktu należy dokładnie i ze zrozumieniem przeczytać 
tę instrukcję obsługi. Zachowaj instrukcję na przyszłość.

Klasa bezpieczeństwa III. 

Niewymienne źródło światła.

Niniejszy produkt spełnia wymagania stosownych dyrektyw 
i rozporządzeń unijnych.

Utylizować jak odpady elektryczne.

2	 Bezpieczeństwo
2.1	 Definicje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

 OSTRZEŻENIE! W razie niestosowania się do niniejszej instrukcji zachodzi ryzyko 
śmierci lub obrażeń ciała.

 PRZESTROGA! W razie niestosowania się do niniejszej instrukcji zachodzi ryzyko 
uszkodzenia produktu lub innych przedmiotów w jego pobliżu.

UWAGA! Informacje dotyczące postępowania w określonych sytuacjach. 
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2.2	 Instrukcja bezpiecznej obsługi

 OSTRZEŻENIE! W razie niestosowania się do niniejszej instrukcji zachodzi ryzyko 
śmierci lub obrażeń ciała.

	● Przed obsługą produktu zapoznaj się z ostrzeżeniami w niniejszej instrukcji, 
a następnie stosuj się do nich podczas używania.

	● Chroń powierzchnię panelu słonecznego przed kontaktem z ostrymi przedmiotami, 
aby zapobiec zarysowaniom i uszkodzeniom.

	● Aby przetestować produkt, upewnij się, że przełącznik zasilania jest ustawiony 
w pozycji „ON”. Jeśli produkt jest sprawny, zaświeci się. 

	● Po zakończeniu okresu eksploatacji źródła światła cały produkt należy zutylizować.

	● Źródła światła są niewymienne. Jeśli źródło światła jest uszkodzone, produkt należy 
zutylizować.

	● Nie pozwalaj na korzystanie z produktu dzieciom lub osobom, które nie wiedzą, jak 
go obsługiwać.

	● Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jest uszkodzony.

	● Nie modyfikuj produktu.

	● Produktu można używać wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.

3	 Montaż
3.1	 Sposób montażu

	● Zamontuj produkt zgodnie z rysunkiem 1.

4	 Obsługa
 OSTRZEŻENIE! Nie umieszczaj produktu w pobliżu ognia ani innych źródeł ciepła. 

UWAGA! Aby produkt mógł działać z pełną mocą, należy go ładować w miejscu 
bezpośrednio nasłonecznionym przez cały dzień. 
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UWAGA! Lokalizacja, warunki pogodowe i pora roku wpływają na czas, przez jaki 
akumulator może zasilać lampę. 

	● Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby włączyć produkt. (Rysunek 2)

4.1	 Ładowanie produktu 
Po całkowitym naładowaniu akumulatora czas pracy produktu wynosi 8–10 godzin. 

4.1.1  Ładowanie produktu za pomocą panelu słonecznego

1	 Naciśnij ponownie przycisk zasilania, aby wyłączyć produkt. 

2	 Ładuj produkt w bezpośrednim świetle słonecznym przez 12 godzin.

4.1.2  Ładowanie produktu za pomocą przewodu

1	 Podłącz złącze USB C przewodu do gniazda w dolnej części klosza. (Rysunek 2) 

2	 Podłącz złącze USB A przewodu do zasilacza USB, a następnie do gniazda 
elektrycznego. 

3	 Po całkowitym naładowaniu produktu wyciągnij przewód ładowania z gniazda, 
a następnie z produktu. 

UWAGA! Wskaźnik będzie świecić na czerwono podczas ładowania. Gdy wskaźnik 
zgaśnie, produkt jest w pełni naładowany. 

5	 Przechowywanie
	● Jeśli produkt nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, przechowuj go w suchym 

miejscu z dala od bezpośredniego nasłonecznienia i wilgoci.

6	 Konserwacja
6.1	 Czyszczenie produktu

	● W razie potrzeby wyczyść produkt wilgotną ściereczką.
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6.2	 Wymiana akumulatora

 PRZESTROGA! Wymieniając akumulator, używaj tylko modelu o właściwym 
rozmiarze i właściwego typu. Patrz „8 Dane techniczne” na stronie 31.

1	 Obróć klosz lampy w lewo, aby zdjąć go z dolnej części.

2	 Odkręć śrubę i wyciągnij pokrywkę akumulatora. (Rysunek 3)

3	 Włóż nowy akumulator do komory. Upewnij się, że zostały włożone poprawnie.

4	 Przykręć śrubę i załóż klosz z powrotem. 

7	 Utylizacja
	● Pamiętaj, aby postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi utylizacji. 

Nie spalaj produktu.

8	 Dane techniczne
Specyfikacja Wartość

Napięcie 3,2 V

Temperatura barwowa 3000 K

Odcień koloru światła Ciepły biały

Strumień świetlny 15 lm

Stopień ochrony IP44

Rodzaj akumulatora Litowo-jonowy

Pojemność akumulatora 600 mAh

Wymiary (wys.x Ø) 29,5 x 14,8 cm

Masa 520 g
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1	 Einführung
1.1	 Das Produkt
Das Produkt ist eine solarbetriebene Tischlampe, die auch über das mitgelieferte 
Ladekabel aufgeladen werden kann. 

1.2	 Symbole

Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass Sie die Anweisungen verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt 
verwenden. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Sicherheitsklasse III. 

Nicht austauschbare Lichtquelle.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den geltenden EU-Richtlinien und 
-Vorschriften.

Als Elektroschrott entsorgen.

2	 Sicherheit
2.1	 Sicherheitshinweise

 WARNUNG! Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht befolgen, besteht Lebens- und 
Verletzungsgefahr.

 ACHTUNG! Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht befolgen, besteht die Gefahr, dass 
das Produkt, andere Materialien oder der angrenzende Bereich beschädigt werden.

HINWEIS! Informationen, die in einer bestimmten Situation notwendig sind. 
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2.2	 Sicherheitshinweise für die Bedienung

 WARNUNG! Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht befolgen, besteht Lebens- und 
Verletzungsgefahr.

	● Lesen und beachten Sie die Warnhinweise vor dem Betrieb.

	● Halten Sie scharfe Gegenstände von der Oberfläche des Solarmoduls fern, um 
Kratzer und Schäden zu vermeiden.

	● Um einen Funktionstest des Produkts durchzuführen, stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Netzschalter auf "ON" steht. Wenn das Produkt betriebsbereit ist, leuchtet es. 

	● Wenn die Lichtquelle das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss das gesamte 
Produkt entsorgt werden.

	● Die Lichtquellen sind nicht austauschbar. Wenn die Lichtquelle beschädigt ist, muss 
das Produkt entsorgt werden.

	● Überlassen Sie die Benutzung des Produktes nicht Kindern oder Personen, die mit 
der Bedienung des Produktes nicht vertraut sind.

	● Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals, wenn es defekt ist.

	● Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen an dem Produkt vor.

	● Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für die angegebene Funktion.

3	 Montage
3.1	 So montieren Sie das Produkt

	● Montieren Sie das Produkt wie in Abbildung 1 gezeigt.

4	 Betrieb
 WARNUNG! Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in die Nähe von Feuer oder anderen 

Wärmequellen. 

HINWEIS! Das Produkt muss 1 Tag lang in direktem Sonnenlicht aufgeladen werden, 
bevor es mit voller Kapazität arbeiten kann. 
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HINWEIS! Die Position, die Wetterbedingungen und die Jahreszeit beeinflussen die 
Zeitspanne, in der die Batterien die Lampe mit Strom versorgen können. 

	● Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste, um das Produkt zu starten. (Abbildung 2)

4.1	 So laden Sie das Produkt auf 
Wenn der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, beträgt die Betriebszeit des Geräts 8–10 Stunden. 

4.1.1  So laden Sie das Produkt mit dem Solarpanel auf

1	 Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste, um das Produkt zu starten. 

2	 Lassen Sie das Produkt 12 Stunden lang im direkten Sonnenlicht aufladen.

4.1.2  So laden Sie das Produkt mit dem Ladekabel auf

1	 Verbinden Sie den USB-C-Stecker des Ladekabels mit der Buchse unten am 
Lampenkopf. (Abbildung 2) 

2	 Schließen Sie den USB-A-Stecker des USB-Kabels an einen USB-Adapter und 
dann an eine Steckdose an. 

3	 Wenn das Produkt vollständig aufgeladen ist, trennen Sie das Ladekabel von der 
Steckdose und dann vom Produkt. 

HINWEIS! Die Anzeige leuchtet während des Ladevorgangs rot. Wenn die Anzeige 
erlischt, ist das Produkt vollständig aufgeladen. 

5	 Lagerung
	● Wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, bewahren Sie es an einem 

trockenen Ort auf und schützen Sie es vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Nässe.

6	 Wartung
6.1	 So reinigen Sie das Produkt

	● Reinigen Sie das Produkt, wenn nötig, mit einem feuchten Tuch.
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6.2	 So tauschen Sie den Akku aus

  ACHTUNG! Wenn die Batterie ausgetauscht werden muss, verwenden Sie nur 
einen Akku der richtigen Größe und des richtigen Typs. Siehe „8 Technische Daten“ auf 
Seite 36.

1	 Drehen Sie die Lampenabdeckung gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um sie von der 
Unterseite zu entfernen.

2	 Lösen Sie die Schraube und entfernen Sie die Batterie. (Abbildung 3)

3	 Legen Sie eine neue Batterie in das Batteriefach ein. Achten Sie auf die richtige 
Polarität.

4	 Ziehen Sie die Schraube fest und bringen Sie die Lamellenabdeckung wieder an. 

7	 Entsorgung
	● Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften befolgen, wenn Sie das Produkt 

entsorgen. Produkt nicht verbrennen.

8	 Technische Daten
Spezifikation Wert

Spannung 3,2 V

Farbtemperatur 3000 K

Farbton Warmweiß

Lichtstrom 15 lm

Schutzklasse IP44

Batterietyp Li-Ion

Batteriekapazität 600 mAh

Abmessungen (H x Ø) 29,5 x 14,8 cm

Gewicht 520 g
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1	 Johdanto
1.1	 Tuote
Tuote on aurinkoenergialla toimiva pöytävalaisin, joka voidaan myös ladata mukana 
toimitetulla latauskaapelilla. 

1.2	 Symbolit

Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ja varmista ennen tuotteen käytön 
aloittamista, että olet ymmärtänyt ohjeet. Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää 
käyttöä varten.

Turvallisuusluokka III. 

Ei vaihdettava valonlähde.

Tämä tuote noudattaa soveltuvia EU:n direktiivejä ja säädöksiä.

Kierrätetään sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitejätteen mukana.

2	 Turvallisuus
2.1	 Turvallisuusmääräykset

 VAROITUS! Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, seurauksena voi olla kuolema tai 
vammautuminen.

 HUOMIO! Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, tuote, muut materiaalit tai ympäröivä alue 
voivat vahingoittua.

HUOM. Tilannekohtaiset välttämättömät tiedot. 
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2.2	 Käytön turvaohjeet

 VAROITUS! Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, seurauksena voi olla kuolema tai 
vammautuminen.

	● Lue varoitusmerkinnät ja noudata niitä ennen käyttöä.

	● Pidä terävät esineet kaukana aurinkopaneelin pinnasta naarmujen ja vaurioiden 
välttämiseksi.

	● Jos haluat tehdä tuotteelle toimintatestin, varmista, että virtakytkin on asennossa 
"ON". Jos tuote on käyttökunnossa, se syttyy. 

	● Kun valonlähteen käyttöikä on lopussa, koko tuote on hävitettävä.

	● Valonlähteitä ei voi vaihtaa. Jos valonlähde on vaurioitunut, tuote on hävitettävä.

	● Älä anna lasten tai sellaisten henkilöiden, jotka eivät hallitse tuotteen käyttöä, 
käyttää sitä.

	● Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vahingoittunut.

	● Älä tee tuotteeseen muutoksia.

	● Käytä tuotetta pelkästään sen käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti.

3	 Kokoaminen
3.1	 Tuotteen kokoaminen

	● Asenna tuote kuvien 1–5 mukaisesti.

4	 Käyttö
 VAROITUS! Älä aseta tuotetta tulen tai muiden lämmönlähteiden lähelle. 

HUOM. Tuotetta on ladattava suorassa auringonvalossa 1 päivän ajan, ennen kuin se voi 
toimia täydellä kapasiteetilla. 

HUOM. Sijainti, sääolosuhteet ja vuodenaika vaikuttavat siihen, kuinka kauan akut voivat 
antaa valaisimelle virtaa. 

	● Käynnistä laite painamalla virtapainiketta. (Kuva 2)
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4.1	 Tuotteen lataaminen 
Kun akku on ladattu täyteen, tuotteen käyttöaika on 8–10 tuntia. 

4.1.1  Tuotteen lataaminen aurinkopaneelilla

1	 Pysäytä tuote painamalla virtapainiketta. 

2	 Anna tuotteen latautua suorassa auringonvalossa 12 tunnin ajan.

4.1.2  Tuotteen lataaminen latauskaapelilla

1	 Liitä latauskaapelin USB-C-liitin valaisimen alaosassa olevaan liitäntään. (Kuva 2) 

2	 Liitä latauskaapelin USB-A-liitin USB-sovittimeen (ei sisälly toimitukseen) ja sitten 
pistorasiaan. 

3	 Kun tuote on ladattu täyteen, irrota latauskaapeli pistorasiasta ja sitten tuotteesta. 

HUOM. Merkkivalo palaa punaisena latauksen aikana. Kun merkkivalo sammuu, tuote 
on ladattu täyteen. 

5	 Säilyttäminen
	● Jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, säilytä tuote kuivassa paikassa, suojattuna 

suoralta auringonvalolta ja kosteudelta.

6	 Ylläpito
6.1	 Tuotteen puhdistaminen

	● Puhdista tuote tarvittaessa kostealla liinalla.

6.2	 Akun vaihtaminen

 HUOMIO! Kun akku on vaihdettava, käytä vain oikean kokoista ja tyyppistä 
ladattavaa akkua. Katso lisätietoja kohdasta ”8 Tekninen data” sivulla 41.
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1	 Irrota lampun suojus pohjasta kääntämällä sitä vastapäivään.

2	 Avaa ruuvi ja irrota akkukotelon kansi. (Kuva 3)

3	 Aseta uusi akku akkulokeroon. Varmista, että napaisuus on oikea.

4	 Kiristä ruuvi ja laita suojakansi takaisin. 

7	 Hävittäminen
	● Varmista, että hävität tuotteen paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. Älä polta tuotetta.

8	 Tekninen data
Tekniset tiedot Arvo

Jännite 3,2 V

Värilämpötila 3000 K

Värisävy Lämmin valkoinen

Valovirta 15 lm

Suojausluokka IP44

Akkutyyppi Li-ion

Akun kapasiteetti 600 mAh

Mitat (K x Ø) 29,5 x 14,8 cm

Paino 520 g
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1	 Introduction
1.1	 Le produit
Le produit est une lampe de table à énergie solaire qui peut également être rechargée 
à l'aide du câble de chargement fourni. 

1.2	 Symboles

Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi et veillez à bien en comprendre 
les instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. Conservez le mode d’emploi 
pour toute référence ultérieure.

Catégorie de sécurité III. 

Source lumineuse non remplaçable.

Ce produit est conforme aux directives et réglementations européennes 
en vigueur.

Il doit être recyclé comme déchet électrique.

2	 Sécurité
2.1	 Définitions relatives à la sécurité

 AVERTISSEMENT ! Le non-respect de ces instructions crée un risque de mort ou 
de blessure.

 ATTENTION ! Le non-respect des présentes instructions crée un risque 
d’endommagement du produit, de tout autre matériel ou de la zone adjacente.

REMARQUE ! Informations nécessaires dans une situation donnée. 
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2.2	 Consignes de sécurité pour le fonctionnement

 AVERTISSEMENT ! Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner un risque 
de mort ou de blessures.

	● Veuillez lire et respecter les instructions d’avertissement avant l’utilisation.

	● Tenez les objets pointus à l'écart de la surface du panneau solaire afin d'éviter les 
rayures et les dommages.

	● Pour effectuer un test fonctionnel du produit, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur 
d'alimentation est sur "ON". Si le produit est en état de marche, il s'allume. 

	● Quand la source lumineuse atteint sa fin de vie, l’ensemble du produit doit être éliminé.

	● Les sources de lumière ne sont pas remplaçables. Si la source lumineuse est 
endommagée, le produit doit être jeté.

	● Ne laissez pas des enfants ou d’autres personnes utiliser le produit s’ils ne le 
connaissent pas parfaitement.

	● N’utilisez pas le produit s’il est endommagé.

	● N’apportez aucune modification au produit.

	● Utilisez le produit uniquement pour sa fonction spécifiée.

3	 Montage
3.1	 Pour monter le produit

	● Assemblez le produit comme indiqué sur la Figure 1.

4	 Utilisation
 AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne mettez pas le produit près du feu ou d'autres sources 

de chaleur. 

REMARQUE ! Le produit doit se charger à la lumière directe du soleil pendant 1 jour 
avant de pouvoir fonctionner à pleine capacité. 
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REMARQUE ! La position, les conditions météorologiques et la saison affectent la durée 
pendant laquelle la pile peut alimenter le luminaire. 

	● Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour démarrer le produit. (Figure 2)

4.1	 Pour charger le produit 
Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, la durée d'utilisation du produit est de 8 
à 10 heures. 

4.1.1  Pour charger le produit avec le panneau solaire

1	 Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour arrêter le produit. 

2	 Laissez le produit se charger à la lumière directe du soleil pendant 12 heures.

4.1.2  Pour charger le produit avec le câble de charge USB

1	 Branchez le connecteur USB-C du câble de charge à la prise située au bas de 
l’abat-jour. (Figure 2) 

2	 Branchez le connecteur USB-A du câble de charge à un adaptateur USB (non 
fourni), puis branchez ce dernier à une prise secteur. 

3	 Lorsque le produit est complètement chargé, débranchez le câble de charge de 
la prise de courant, puis du produit. 

REMARQUE ! L'indicateur s'allume en rouge pendant la charge. Lorsque l'indicateur 
s'éteint, le produit est complètement chargé. 

5	 Entreposage
	● Si le produit ne doit pas être utilisé pendant un long moment, rangez-le dans un 

endroit sec, à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil et de l’humidité.

6	 Entretien
6.1	 Pour nettoyer le produit

	● Si nécessaire, nettoyez le produit à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.
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6.2	 Pour remplacer les piles

 ATTENTION ! Quand la pile doit être remplacée, utilisez exclusivement une pile 
rechargeable du bon format et du bon type. Voir «8 Données techniques» à la page 46.

1	 Tournez le couvercle de la lampe dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre 
pour le retirer par le bas.

2	 Desserrez la vis et retirez le couvercle des piles. (Figure 3)

3	 Mettez une nouvelle pile dans le compartiment à piles. Assurez-vous que la 
polarité est correcte.

4	 Serrez la vis et remettez le couvercle de la lampe en place. 

7	 Mise au rebut
	● Veillez à respecter la réglementation locale quand vous mettez le produit au rebut. 

Ne brûlez pas le produit.

8	 Données techniques
Spécifications Valeur

Tension 3.2 V~

Température de couleur 3000 K

Ton de couleur Blanc chaud

Flux lumineux 15 lm

Indice de protection IP44

Type de pile Li-ion

Capacité de la pile 600 mAh

Dimensions (HxØ) 29,5 x 14,8 cm

Poids 520 g
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1	 Inleiding
1.1	 Het product
Het product is een tafellamp op zonne-energie die ook kan worden opgeladen via de 
meegeleverde oplaadkabel. 

1.2	 Symbolen

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en zorg ervoor dat u de 
instructies begrijpt voordat u het product gebruikt. Bewaar de 
instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Veiligheidsklasse III. 

Niet vervangbare lichtbron.

Dit product voldoet aan de geldende EU-richtlijnen en -regelgeving.

Recyclen als elektrisch afval.

2	 Veiligheid
2.1	 Definities van veiligheid

 WAARSCHUWING! Als u zich niet aan deze voorschriften houdt, kan dat leiden 
tot (dodelijk) letsel.

 VOORZICHTIG! Als u zich niet aan deze voorschriften houdt, kan dat leiden tot 
schade aan het product, overige materialen of de nabije omgeving.

LET OP! Informatie die in bepaalde situaties noodzakelijk is. 
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2.2	 Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor gebruik

 WAARSCHUWING! Als u zich niet aan deze voorschriften houdt, kan dat leiden tot 
(dodelijk) letsel.

	● Lees de waarschuwingsinstructies voor gebruik en volg deze.

	● Houd scherpe voorwerpen uit de buurt van het oppervlak van het zonnepaneel om 
krassen en schade te voorkomen.

	● Om een functionele test van het product uit te voeren, moet u ervoor zorgen dat de 
aan/uit-schakelaar op 'ON' staat. Als het product bruikbaar is, zal het oplichten. 

	● Wanneer de lampjes het einde van de levensduur bereiken, moet het hele product 
worden vervangen.

	● De lampen zijn niet vervangbaar. Als de lichtbron beschadigd is, moet het product 
worden weggegooid.

	● Laat het product niet gebruiken door kinderen of personen die het product niet kennen.

	● Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is.

	● Breng geen wijzigingen aan in het product.

	● Gebruik het product alleen voor de beoogde functie.

3	 Montage
3.1	 Het product in elkaar zetten

	● Monteer het product zoals afgebeeld in afbeelding 1.

4	 Gebruik
 WAARSCHUWING! Plaats het product niet in de buurt van vlammen of andere 

warmtebronnen. 

LET OP! Het product moet 1 dag in direct zonlicht worden opgeladen voordat het op 
volle capaciteit kan werken. 
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LET OP! De positie, de weersomstandigheden en het seizoen zijn van invloed op de 
tijdsduur dat de batterijen de lamp van stroom kunnen voorzien. 

	● Druk op de aan/uit-knop om het product te starten. (Afbeelding 2)

4.1	 Het product opladen 
Als de batterij volledig is opgeladen, is de gebruikstijd van het product 8–10 uur. 

4.1.1  Het product opladen met het zonnepaneel

1	 Druk op de aan/uit-knop om het product stop te zetten. 

2	 Laat het product 12 uur lang in direct zonlicht opladen.

4.1.2  Het product opladen met een oplaadkabel

1	 Sluit de USB C-connector van de laadkabel aan op de aansluiting aan de 
onderkant van de lampenkap. (Afbeelding 2) 

2	 Sluit de USB A-connector van de oplaadkabel aan op een USB-adapter en 
vervolgens op een stopcontact. 

3	 Wanneer het product volledig is opgeladen, haalt u de oplaadkabel uit het 
stopcontact en vervolgens uit het product. 

LET OP! De indicator brandt tijdens het opladen rood. Als de indicator uitgaat, is het 
product volledig opgeladen. 

5	 Opbergen
	● Als het product lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt, bewaar het dan op een droge plaats, 

beschermd tegen direct zonlicht en natte omstandigheden.

6	 Onderhoud
6.1	 Het product schoonmaken

	● Reinig het product zo nodig met een vochtige doek.
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6.2	 De accu vervangen

 VOORZICHTIG! Gebruik bij het vervangen van de batterij een oplaadbare batterij 
van het juiste formaat en type. Zie ‘8 Technische gegevens’ op pagina 51.

1	 Draai het lampdeksel tegen de klok in om het van de onderkant te verwijderen.

2	 Draai de schroef los en verwijder de batterij. (Afbeelding 3)

3	 Plaats een nieuwe batterij in het batterijvak. Zorg ervoor dat de polariteit juist is.

4	 Draai de schroef vast en plaats de lampafdekking terug. 

7	 Afvoeren
	● Volg de lokale voorschriften wanneer u het product afvoert. Verbrand het product niet.

8	 Technische gegevens
Specificaties Waarde

Spanning 3,2 V~

Kleurtemperatuur 3000 K

Kleurtoon Warm wit

Lichtstroom 15 lm

Beschermingsklasse IP44

Accutype Li-ion

Batterijvermogen 600 mAh

Afmetingen (HxØ) 29,5 x 14,8 cm

Gewicht 520 g
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